 Average prices of vanadium pentoxide of US$7.5/lb and molybdic oxide of US$11.97/lb in
2021 and thereafter, reflecting management estimates having consideration of market
commentary less a discount, and used by the Company as a long-term assumption for
other planning purposes.

 Further capital development costs of US$7.6m.

 Discount rate of 10% post tax in real terms.

Based on the key assumptions set out above, the recoverable amount of PP&E ($48m) exceeds its
carrying amount ($2.8m) by $45m and therefore PP&E were not impaired.

Sensitivity analysis

Any impairment is dependent on judgement used in determining the most appropriate basis for the
assumptions and estimates made by management, particularly in relation to the key assumptions
described above. Sensitivity analysis to potential changes in key assumptions has therefore been
provided below.

The impact on the impairment calculation of applying different assumptions to vanadium pentoxide
prices, production volumes, future capital expenditure and post-tax discount rates, all other inputs
remaining equal, would be as follows:

Increase/(decrease)
in headroom

$’000

Impact if vanadium pentoxide prices:
increased by 30%  30,143

reduced by 30%  (30,143)

Impact if production volumes:
increased by 10%  10,006

decreased by 10%  (10,006)

Impact if future capital expenditure:
increased by 20%  (4,661)

reduced by 20%  4,661

Impact if post-tax discount rate:
increased by 2 percentage points   (7,371)

decreased by 2 percentage points  9,264

Ferro-Alloy Resources Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

36

Fair value of trade receivables and payables classified at fair value through profit and loss (note
24)

The consideration receivable in respect of certain sales for which performance obligations have
been satisfied at year end and for which the Group has received prepayment under the terms of the
sale agreements, remain subject to pricing adjustments with reference to market prices in the month